

No. 79554

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA**

---

Electronically Filed  
Jul 02 2020 05:51 p.m.  
Elizabeth A. Brown  
Clerk of Supreme Court

**CHRISTIAN STEPHON MILES,**

*Appellant,*

**vs.**

**THE STATE OF NEVADA,**

*Respondent.*

---

Appeal

From the Eighth Judicial District Court, Clark County  
The Honorable Mary Kay Holthus, District Court Judge

---

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

MARIO D. VALENCIA  
Nevada Bar No. 6154  
40 S. Stephanie St., Ste. 201  
Henderson, NV 89012  
(702) 384-7494  
*Attorney for Christian Stephon Miles*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Argument .....	1
<b>I. Miles did not knowingly, intelligently, and voluntarily waive his constitutional right to counsel, and the district court erred by not revoking his right to self-representation once it was apparent Miles was delaying and disrupting the proceedings. ....</b>	<b>1</b>
<i>A. Miles did not knowingly, intelligently, and voluntarily waive his constitutional right to counsel because, as the record unequivocally shows, he did not understand the elements of “each” crime charged, and he did not understand the possible penalties and punishments, including the total possible sentence he could receive if convicted. ....</i>	<i>1</i>
1. Potential Penalties and Punishments .....	3
2. Elements of Each Crime .....	4
3. A Quick Note on the <i>Lyons</i> Case .....	7
<i>B. The district court should have revoked Miles’s right to represent himself once it was apparent he was delaying and disrupting the judicial process. ....</i>	<i>8</i>
<b>II. NRS 176.035(1) Is Unconstitutionally Vague and Allows For Disproportionate Sentencing, In Violation of the Eighth Amendment. ....</b>	<b>12</b>
<i>A. Need for Court Guidance Due To Statutory Vagueness.....</i>	<i>14</i>
<i>B. Miles’s Sentence Is Unconstitutionally Disproportionate.....</i>	<i>16</i>
Conclusion.....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Banks v. State</i> , 2019 WL 4791704, No. 75106, (Nev. September 27, 2019) (unpublished disposition).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 6
<i>Bell v. Anderson</i> , 109 Nev. 363, 849 P.2d 350 (1993).....	14, 15
<i>Chavez v. State</i> , 125 Nev. 328, 213 P.3d 476 (2009).....	16
<i>Cooks v. Newland</i> , 395 F.3d 1077 (9th Cir. 2005).....	9, 10
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975).....	3, 4, 9, 10
<i>Guerrina v. State</i> , 134 Nev. 338, 419 P.3d 705 (2018).....	10
<i>Hooks v. State</i> , 124 Nev. 48, 176 P.3d 1081 (2008).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 6
<i>Houk v. State</i> , 103 Nev. 659, 747 P.2d 1376 (1987).....	16
<i>Hubbard v. United States</i> , 514 U.S. 695 (1995) (Rehnquist, C.J., dissenting).....	13
<i>Hymon v. State</i> , 121 Nev. 200, 111 P.3d 1092 (2005).....	10
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 117 Nev. 153, 17 P.3d 1008 (2001).....	11
<i>Lyons v. State</i> , 106 Nev. 438, 796 P.2d 210 (1990), <i>abrogated by Vanisi v. State</i> , 117 Nev. 330, 22 P.3d 1164 (2001).....	7, 8, 9, 10, 11
<i>Malone v. State</i> , 2013 WL 7155086, No. 61006 (Nev. December 18, 2013) (unpublished disposition).....	11
<i>Martinez v. Court of Appeals of California, Fourth Appellate District</i> , 528 U.S. 152 (2000).....	9, 10
<i>Palmieri v. Clark Cty.</i> , 131 Nev. 1028, 367 P.3d 442 (Ct. App. 2015).....	13
<i>Pitmon v. State</i> , 131 Nev. 123, 352 P.3d 655 (Ct. App. 2015).....	13
<i>Sims v. State</i> , 107 Nev. 438, 814 P.2d 63 (1991).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Solem v. Helm</i> , 463 U.S. 277 (1983).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Tanksley v. State</i> , 113 Nev. 997, 946 P.2d 148 (1997).....	10
<i>Vanisi v. State</i> , 117 Nev. 330, 22 P.3d 1164 (2001).....	7, 8, 10

**Statutes**

NRS 176.035..... 12, 13, 14, 15, 19  
NRS 193.130..... 4  
NRS 200.320..... 4  
NRS 200.508..... 3, 4  
NRS 201.300(2)(b)(2)(III)..... 3, 4  
NRS 201.320..... 3, 4

**Rules**

NRAP 36..... 11  
SCR 253(3)..... 2, 4

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. VI..... 12  
U.S. Const. amend. VIII..... 17  
Nev. Const. art. I, § 6..... 17
